
FINAL SCORE

FIU
3-5 (1-3) 21

Missouri St.
5-3 (3-1) 28

October 29, 2025 • Robert W. Plaster Stadium (Springfield, Missouri)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

FIU (3-5; 1-3) vs. Missouri St. (5-3; 3-1)
Date: 10/29/2025 • Site: Springfield, Missouri • Stadium: Robert W. Plaster Stadium
Kickoff time: 08:03 PM EDT • End of Game: 11:33 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 03:30
Attendance: 8754
Temperature: 47 • Wind: 15 north • Weather: cloudy

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
FIU 7 7 0 7 21
Missouri St. 7 7 7 7 28

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 08:49 MSU - S.Lawrence 3 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by Y.Obeid GOOD) , 5-24 1:46 -7

1st 01:04 FIU - D.Payne 6 yd TD PASS from K.Jenkins (PAT KICK by N.Grant GOOD) , 14-80 7:38 7-7

2nd 04:32 MSU - S.Lawrence 41 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by Y.Obeid GOOD) , 6-68 2:40 7-14

2nd 00:44 FIU - A.Perry 25 yd TD PASS from K.Jenkins (PAT KICK by N.Grant GOOD) , 11-75 3:48 14-14

3rd 06:47 MSU - J.Robinson 8 yd TD PASS from J.Clark (PAT KICK by Y.Obeid GOOD) , 10-86 5:24 14-21

4th 08:21 MSU - J.Robinson 8 yd TD PASS from J.Clark (PAT KICK by Y.Obeid GOOD) , 3-51 1:24 14-28

4th 03:29 FIU - J.Stone 5 yd TD PASS from J.Pesansky (PAT KICK by N.Grant GOOD) , 6-65 2:19 21-28

OFFICIALS

Referee: Reed Brotherton
Umpire: Dongray Johnson

Head Linesman: Bob Pritchett
Line judge: Stephen Henley
Field judge: Ryan McLemore

Back judge: Brandon Bullock
Side judge: Adrian Carson
Center judge: Christopher Borderton



Team Statistics
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

FIU MSU
FIRST DOWNS 23 17

Rushing 6 7
Passing 15 9
Penalty 2 1

NET YARDS RUSHING 115 206
Rushing Attempts 35 37
Average Per Rush 3.3 5.6
Rushing Touchdowns 0 2
Yards Gained Rushing 137 230
Yards Lost Rushing 22 24

NET YARDS PASSING 231 163
Completions-Attempts-Int 22-36-0 16-27-0
Average Per Attempt 6.4 6
Average Per Completion 10.5 10.2
Passing Touchdowns 3 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 346 369
Total Offensive plays 71 64
Average Gain Per Play 4.9 5.8

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-2 2-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 8-75 3-36
PUNTS-YARDS 6-268 7-220

Average Yards Per Punt 44.7 31.4
Net Yards Per Punt 40.3 30.9
Inside 20 2 0
50+ Yards 1 0
Touchbacks 1 0
Fair catch 3 3

KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-226 5-265
Average Yards Per Kickoff 56.5 53
Net Yards Per Kickoff 43.8 43.6
Touchbacks 0 1

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-4-0 2-6-0
Average Per Return 2 3

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 3-51-0 4-47-0
Average Per Return 17 11.8

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-0 2-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 32:01 27:59

1st Quarter 8:20 6:40
2nd Quarter 8:52 6:08
3rd Quarter 7:19 7:41
4th Quarter 7:30 7:30

Third-Down Conversions 6 of 16 8 of 16
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 3 0 of 0
Red Zone Scores-Chances 2 of 3 3 of 3

Touchdowns 2 3
Field Goals 0 of 1 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 3-18 2-20
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 5.0-20 6.0-28
Forced Three-And-Outs 5 2
Total TDs 3 4

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 3-3 4-4
Field Goals 0-1 0-0
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

FIU MISSOURI ST.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Owens 18 65 2 63 0 15 3.5
A.Carrie 9 42 0 42 0 8 4.7
K.Jenkins 7 26 20 6 0 11 0.9
C.Jnopierre 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
Totals 35 137 22 115 0 15 3.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Lawrence 14 105 1 104 2 42 7.4
R.Johnson 1 38 0 38 0 38 38
J.Clark 10 53 18 35 0 14 3.5
R.Green Jr. 4 19 1 18 0 10 4.5
C.Lair 4 11 0 11 0 4 2.8
K.Davis 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
TEAM 3 0 4 -4 0 0 -1.3
Totals 37 230 24 206 2 42 5.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
D.Payne 1-1-0 12 0 12 0
K.Jenkins 15-24-0 147 2 25 2
J.Pesansky 6-11-0 72 1 23 0
Totals 22-36-0 231 3 25 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
J.Clark 16-27-0 163 2 27 3
Totals 16-27-0 163 2 27 3

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
J.Stone 6 48 1 12 6 48
C.Jnopierre 3 57 0 23 4 33
A.Perry 3 53 1 25 6 0
K.McNeal 3 27 0 18 4 2
D.Payne 2 8 1 6 3 2
K.Owens 2 -6 0 0 2 -1
E.Nelson 1 18 0 18 2 0
J.Verdugo 1 14 0 14 2 5
M.Anderson 1 12 0 12 4 13
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
A.Carrie 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 22 231 3 25 34 102

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
J.Robinson 6 47 2 13 7 17
R.Johnson 3 29 0 14 5 5
M.Cope 2 52 0 27 3 10
J.BlackStrain 2 23 0 13 5 18
S.Lawrence 1 7 0 7 1 8
R.Green Jr. 1 5 0 5 3 1
T.Gardner 1 0 0 0 3 0
Totals 16 163 2 27 27 59

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
T.Wilhoit 6 268 44.7 52 2 1
Totals 6 268 44.7 52 2 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0
S.McDonald 6 220 36.7 50 0 0
Totals 7 220 31.4 50 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
C.Jnopierre 2 4 4 2 51 32 0 0 0
J.Clemons 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 4 4 3 51 32 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
J.Robinson 0 0 0 3 47 16 0 0 0
D.Luke 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
R.Johnson 2 6 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 6 6 4 47 16 0 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
N.Grant 2nd 13:16 31 MISSED

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
N.Grant 4 226 56.5 0 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Y.Obeid 5 265 53 1 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
C.Jnopierre 4 57 51 4 0 116
K.Owens 63 -6 0 0 0 57
A.Perry 0 53 0 0 0 53
J.Stone 0 48 0 0 0 48

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
S.Lawrence 104 7 0 0 0 111
J.Robinson 0 47 47 0 0 94
R.Johnson 38 29 0 6 0 73
M.Cope 0 52 0 0 0 52

Fumbles No. Lost
Totals 2 2

Fumbles No. Lost
Totals 2 1



Fumbles No. Lost
JENKINS,K 1 1
JNOPIERRE,C 1 1
Totals 2 2

Fumbles No. Lost
JOHNSON,R 1 1
LAIR,C 1 0
Totals 2 1



FIU Quarterback Progression
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

Jenkins, Keyone
15 - 24 63% 147 yds 2TD 0INT 141.5RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 1st and 10 on FIU36 (Q1 12:37) K.McNeal

+ 1-2 11 1st 2nd and 10 on FIU36 (Q1 12:37) J.Stone
+ 2-3 10 2nd and 14 on FIU16 (Q1 08:42) J.Stone 2

2-4 1st and 10 on FIU39 (Q1 06:42) D.Payne
+ 3-5 6 2nd and 10 on FIU39 (Q1 06:42) K.McNeal
+ 4-6 11 1st 1st and 10 on MSU23 (Q1 06:42) A.Perry 2
+ 5-7 6 TD 3rd and 4 on MSU6 (Q1 06:42) D.Payne 3

5-8 1st and 10 on MSU16 (Q2 14:15) J.Verdugo
5-9 3rd and 8 on MSU14 (Q2 14:15) A.Perry -2

+ 6-10 6 1st 3rd and 4 on FIU29 (Q2 11:17) J.Stone
+ 7-11 3 2nd and 10 on FIU25 (Q2 04:32) K.McNeal 2
+ 8-12 17 1st 3rd and 7 on FIU28 (Q2 04:32) A.Perry 3

8-13 3rd and 4 on MSU49 (Q2 02:00)
+ 9-14 14 1st 4th and 4 on MSU49 (Q2 02:00) J.Verdugo
+ 10-15 25 TD 1st and 10 on MSU25 (Q2 00:52) A.Perry 2
+ 11-16 -4 2nd and 11 on FIU38 (Q3 15:00) K.Owens 3
+ 12-17 18 1st 1st and 16 on FIU19 (Q3 06:47) K.McNeal 4
+ 13-18 12 1st 2nd and 6 on FIU41 (Q3 06:47) M.Anderson 5

13-19 3rd and 19 on MSU38 (Q3 06:47) E.Nelson
13-20 2nd and 8 on FIU32 (Q3 01:49) M.Anderson -2

+ 14-21 14 1st 2nd and 6 on FIU27 (Q4 13:38) C.Jnopierre
+ 15-22 -2 1st and 10 on FIU41 (Q4 13:38) K.Owens 2

15-23 2nd and 12 on FIU39 (Q4 13:38) C.Jnopierre
15-24 4th and 4 on FIU47 (Q4 13:38) A.Carrie -2

Sacked 2 times for 20 yards lost

Lost Context
-12 1st and 10 on MSU38 (FUMBLE LOST) (Q1 12:37)
-8 3rd and 8 on FIU32 (Q3 01:49)

Pesansky, Joe
6 - 11 55% 72 yds 1TD 0INT 139.5RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 18 1st 1st and 10 on MSU47 (Q3 06:47) E.Nelson

1-2 3rd and 6 on FIU13 (Q4 11:10) M.Anderson
1-3 1st and 10 on FIU35 (Q4 08:15) -2
1-4 2nd and 10 on FIU35 (Q4 08:15) M.Anderson -3
1-5 3rd and 15 on FIU30 (Q4 08:15) A.Perry -4
1-6 1st and 10 on FIU35 (Q4 05:48) A.Perry -5

+ 2-7 23 1st 2nd and 10 on FIU35 (Q4 05:48) C.Jnopierre
+ 3-8 20 1st 1st and 10 on MSU42 (Q4 05:48) C.Jnopierre 2
+ 4-9 2 1st and 10 on MSU11 (Q4 05:48) D.Payne 3
+ 5-10 4 2nd and 8 on MSU9 (Q4 05:48) J.Stone 4
+ 6-11 5 TD 3rd and 4 on MSU5 (Q4 05:48) J.Stone 5

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Payne, Dallas
1 - 1 100% 12 yds 0TD 0INT 200.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 12 1st 4th and 3 on FIU27 (Q1 08:42) J.Stone

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Missouri St. Quarterback Progression
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

Clark, Jacob
16 - 27 59% 163 yds 2TD 0INT 134.4RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 12 1st 1st and 10 on MSU16 (Q1 14:56) J.Robinson

1-2 3rd and 12 on MSU37 (Q1 14:56) T.Gardner
1-3 3rd and 9 on FIU49 (Q1 12:02) R.Johnson -2
1-4 1st and 10 on FIU24 (Q1 10:35) J.BlackStrain -3
1-5 2nd and 10 on FIU24 (Q1 10:35) J.BlackStrain -4

+ 2-6 13 1st 3rd and 10 on FIU24 (Q1 10:35) J.Robinson
+ 3-7 9 2nd and 20 on MSU13 (Q1 00:59) R.Johnson 2
+ 4-8 0 3rd and 11 on MSU22 (Q2 15:00) T.Gardner 3
+ 5-9 6 2nd and 10 on MSU20 (Q2 13:16) R.Johnson 4
+ 6-10 1 3rd and 4 on MSU26 (Q2 13:16) J.Robinson 5
+ 7-11 13 1st 1st and 10 on MSU32 (Q2 07:12) J.BlackStrain 6
+ 8-12 7 1st 3rd and 3 on FIU48 (Q2 07:12) S.Lawrence 7

8-13 1st and 10 on FIU41 (Q2 07:12) R.Johnson
8-14 1st and 10 on MSU28 (Q2 00:39) J.BlackStrain -2
8-15 2nd and 10 on MSU28 (Q2 00:39) T.Gardner -3
8-16 1st and 10 on MSU42 (Q2 00:39) R.Green Jr. -4

+ 9-17 5 2nd and 10 on MSU42 (Q2 00:39) R.Green Jr.
+ 10-18 14 1st 3rd and 5 on MSU47 (Q2 00:03) R.Johnson 2
+ 11-19 27 1st 3rd and 11 on MSU28 (Q3 12:11) M.Cope 3
+ 12-20 10 1st 1st and 10 on FIU45 (Q3 12:11) J.BlackStrain 4
+ 13-21 25 1st 1st and 10 on FIU35 (Q3 12:11) M.Cope 5
+ 14-22 8 TD 2nd and 8 on FIU8 (Q3 12:11) J.Robinson 6

14-23 3rd and 4 on MSU36 (Q3 03:59) J.Robinson
+ 15-24 8 TD 1st and 8 on FIU8 (Q4 09:45) J.Robinson

15-25 2nd and 8 on MSU24 (Q4 06:48) M.Cope
15-26 3rd and 8 on MSU24 (Q4 06:48) R.Green Jr. -2

+ 16-27 5 1st 3rd and 3 on MSU21 (Q4 03:28) J.Robinson

Sacked 3 times for 18 yards lost

Lost Context
-3 1st and 10 on MSU39 (Q1 14:56)
-10 1st and 10 on MSU23 (Q1 00:59)
-5 1st and 10 on MSU29 (Q3 12:11)



Defensive Statistics
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

# FIU Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

22 S.Sterlin 8 2 10 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - 1 -
0 J.Chaney Jr. 6 2 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 - - - -
4 V.Evans III 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
23 J.McGrew 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 - - - -
27 M.Clark 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 2 -
99 G.Carter 0 4 4 0.5-10 0.5-10 - - - - -
2 B.Blades II 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-0 - - -
11 P.Courtney Jr. 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
19 O.Agunloye 0 3 3 0.5-5 0.5-5 - - - 1 -
25 K.Simmons 2 1 3 1.0-3 1.0-3 - - - - -
7 J.Celestine 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - 1 -
32 B.Salla Jr. 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 K.Davis 0 2 2 0.5-5 0.5-5 - - - - -
24 J.Corbo 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
35 J.Taylor 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
43 R.Williams 0 1 1 0.5-10 0.5-10 - - - - -
88 J.Verdugo 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 38 18 56 3-18 5.0-20 2 1-0 0-0 6 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Missouri St. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

19 J.Brooks 8 5 13 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 D.Wesolak 6 2 8 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - 1
14 T.Anderson 6 2 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 J.Lloyd 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
29 C.Ford 3 2 5 0.0-0 1.0-4 - - - - -
0 M.Neal 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
9 D.Dixson 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
43 C.Dietlin 2 2 4 0.5-8 0.5-8 - - - - 3
44 K.Young 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 2 -
55 A.Poole 1 2 3 1.0-12 1.0-12 1 1-0 - - -
17 D.Townley 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
50 M.Toney 0 2 2 0.5-8 0.5-8 - - - - 3
99 R.Williams 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 A.Smith 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 J.Dunbar 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
27 D.Rutherford 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
90 S.Smithson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
91 T.Brantley 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
91 M.Weisenborn 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-0 - - -

Totals 40 30 70 2-20 6.0-28 1 2-0 0-0 6 7

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

STARTERS

FIU

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 1 K.Jenkins
WR 4 A.Perry
RB 5 K.Owens
WR 7 K.McNeal
WR 19 R.Fournet
OL 54 C.Staley
OL 55 D.Michel
OL 59 J.Buchanon
OL 71 A.Tripp Jr.
OL 78 J.Davis
TE 88 J.Verdugo

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 J.Chaney Jr.
DB 2 B.Blades II
DB 4 V.Evans III
LB 11 P.Courtney Jr.
DT 19 O.Agunloye
DB 22 S.Sterlin
DB 23 J.McGrew
DL 25 K.Simmons
DB 27 M.Clark
LB 44 K.Davis
DL 95 Q.Hill

Missouri St.

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 0 J.Robinson
RB 2 S.Lawrence
WR 5 J.BlackStrain
WR 9 R.Johnson
QB 12 J.Clark
OL 51 E.Nnabugwu
OL 54 M.Greene
OL 71 C.Hudson
OL 72 M.Hutchinson
OL 74 E.Cade
TE 88 J.Askren

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 0 M.Neal
LB 6 J.Lloyd
DL 7 D.Wesolak
CB 12 J.Dunbar
CB 14 T.Anderson
DT 17 D.Townley
S 29 C.Ford
DL 31 C.Roy
LB 44 K.Young
DL 55 A.Poole
DL 99 R.Williams

SUBSTITUTIONS

FIU:
0 D.Payne; 3 C.Jnopierre; 6 T.Wilhoit; 6 A.Carrie; 7 J.Celestine; 11
E.Nelson; 16 N.Grant; 16 J.Pesansky; 18 J.Stone; 24 J.Corbo; 30
J.Clemons; 32 B.Salla Jr.; 35 J.Taylor; 43 R.Williams; 84 M.Anderson;
99 G.Carter;

Missouri St.:
1 D.Luke; 2 A.Smith; 3 K.Anderson; 8 B.Vines; 8 I.McMorris; 9
D.Dixson; 10 K.Davis; 11 M.Cope; 11 B.Starnes; 13 L.O'Reilly; 15
T.Gardner; 17 B.McQueen; 19 J.Brooks; 22 R.Green Jr.; 25
S.McDonald; 26 D.Taylor; 27 D.Rutherford; 30 C.Wiest; 36 Y.Obeid;
40 C.Lair; 43 C.Dietlin; 50 M.Toney; 66 M.Gueye; 70 J.Curtis; 84
A.Robinson; 85 D.Hipp; 86 J.Rexroat; 90 S.Smithson; 91 T.Brantley;
91 M.Weisenborn;

DID NOT PLAY

FIU:
1 Levells, Ashton; 2 Dawson, Tar'Varish; 3 Hill, Demetrius; 5
Shannon, Steven; 8 Lewis, JuJu; 9 Patterson, Antonio; 9 Langford,
Christian; 10 Dees, Clayton; 10 Wallace, Ormond; 12 Etienne,
Websley; 12 Isaac, Amari; 13 Anderson, Dante; 13 Carter, Tyson; 14
Williams, Kenny; 15 Helfrich, Jake; 15 Brown, Tyderick; 17 Waters,
Zachary; 18 Nunoo, Dwight; 20 Lyons, Devonte; 21 Demps, Semaj;
22 Joseph, Sterling; 24 Massey, King; 26 Cunningham, Myles; 29
Thompson, Preston; 30 Gay, Sadonnie; 33 Brewton, Toddrick; 34
Davis, Cam; 36 Henry, Nate; 37 Reyes, Kelvin; 38 Appiah, Jesse; 40
Syph-Timmons, Orlando; 41 Springman, Stone; 42 Smith, Kani; 45
Green Jr., Lamont; 47 Patterson, Caleb; 47 Wood, Justin; 48
Nwaukoni, Richard; 48 Czeremcha, Robert; 51 Flournoy, Zaire; 52
Neal, Akeem; 53 Tveit, Nathan; 56 Michel Jr, Marc; 57 Saffold,
Knajee; 58 Smith, Jeremy; 60 Fernandez, Noah; 65 Pierce, Julius; 66
Clinton, Aydan; 66 Muex, Takaylen; 67 Rodriguez, Jon; 68 Smith,
Anthony; 69 Sims, Trent; 70 Rabess, Mykeal; 72 Schultze, Jackson;
74 Garcia, Matias; 75 Cedeno, Miguel; 76 Chazulle, Samson; 77
Makahununiu, Viliami; 80 Brown, Andre; 81 Herman, Dylan; 82
Hemelt, Adrian; 85 Giles, Donovan; 86 Cayenne, Justin; 87 Staten,
Braiden; 89 Burke, Sean; 90 Chapman, Xion; 91 Samuel, Kyrie; 92
Watson, Nick; 93 Pointer, Matthew; 97 Armitage, Aaron;

Missouri St.:
3 Young, Iverson; 5 Barrett, Navonn; 6 Feuerbacher, Cole; 7 Leonard,
Elijah; 10 Simmons, Dylan; 13 Caston, Haydon; 14 Hagler, Hayden;
15 Blackmon, Martavis; 16 O'Neal, J.J.; 16 Bailey, Deuce; 18 Reese,
Sean; 18 Quist, Don; 19 Nathan II, Deamikkio; 20 Williams, Floyd; 21
Cooper, Jashawn; 21 Joyner, Josh; 22 Cutchlow, Grayson; 23
McBride, Gionni; 24 Olabode, Caleb; 25 Williams, Camron; 28 Branch
II, Reggie; 28 Arnold, Joseph; 32 Malone, Heiko; 33 Manuel, Jordan;
34 Grayson, Ryan; 35 Yelder, Austin; 37 Deal, Josh; 39 White, Sage;
45 Frederique, Anthony; 47 Kallas, Andrew; 55 Mitchell, Ryan; 56
McGee, Jayden; 57 Tchio, Gilles; 58 Lillibridge, Hutson; 67 Liedtke,
Ben; 73 Ewell, Myles; 75 Scrivner, Logan; 76 Loaiza, Cristian; 78
Thompson, Brayden; 79 Meitz, Stephen; 81 Bell Jr, AJ; 82 Dorsey,
Brycen; 83 Whetsell, Amare; 87 Clinton, Gary; 89 Kohl, Jackson; 94
McCuller, Breylon; 96 Kinney, Kheaton; 97 Link, Andrew; 98 Barnes,
Dezmond;



Drive Chart (By Team)
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
FIU 1st FIU36 12:37 PUNT MSU50 12:02 FUMB 3 - 14 0:35
FIU 1st FIU20 08:42 KO MSU0 01:04 *TD 14 - 80 7:38
FIU 2nd MSU16 14:15 PUNT MSU14 13:16 FGA 4 - 2 0:59
FIU 2nd FIU23 11:17 PUNT FIU38 07:12 PUNT 6 - 15 4:05
FIU 2nd FIU25 04:32 KO MSU0 00:44 *TD 11 - 75 3:48
FIU 3rd FIU25 15:00 KO FIU44 12:11 PUNT 4 - 19 2:49
FIU 3rd FIU19 06:47 KO MSU43 03:59 PUNT 7 - 38 2:48
FIU 3rd FIU30 01:49 PUNT FIU24 00:07 PUNT 3 - -6 1:42
FIU 4th FIU23 13:38 PUNT FIU47 11:25 DOWNS 6 - 24 2:13
FIU 4th FIU9 11:10 FUMB FIU13 09:45 PUNT 3 - 4 1:25
FIU 4th FIU23 08:15 KO FIU30 06:48 PUNT 5 - 7 1:27
FIU 4th FIU35 05:48 PUNT MSU0 03:29 *TD 6 - 65 2:19

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
FIU Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:20 8:52 7:19 7:30 17:12 14:49 32:01
3rd down conversions 2-3 3-6 0-3 1-4 5-9 1-7 6-16
4th down conversions 1-1 1-1 0-0 0-1 2-2 0-1 2-3

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
MSU 1st MSU16 14:56 KO MSU37 12:37 PUNT 5 - 21 2:19
MSU 1st FIU50 12:02 FUMB FIU49 10:35 PUNT 3 - 1 1:27
MSU 1st FIU24 10:35 PUNT FIU0 08:49 *TD 5 - 24 1:46
MSU 1st MSU23 00:59 KO MSU22 14:15 PUNT 3 - -1 1:44
MSU 2nd MSU20 13:16 FGA MSU27 11:17 PUNT 3 - 7 1:59
MSU 2nd MSU32 07:12 PUNT FIU0 04:32 *TD 6 - 68 2:40
MSU 2nd MSU28 00:39 KO FIU39 0:00 HALF 6 - 33 0:39
MSU 3rd MSU14 12:11 PUNT FIU0 06:47 *TD 10 - 86 5:24
MSU 3rd MSU20 03:59 PUNT MSU36 01:49 PUNT 4 - 16 2:10
MSU 3rd MSU30 00:07 PUNT MSU38 13:38 PUNT 3 - 8 1:29
MSU 4th FIU47 11:25 DOWNS FIU9 11:10 FUMB 1 - 38 0:15
MSU 4th MSU49 09:45 PUNT FIU0 08:21 *TD 3 - 51 1:24
MSU 4th MSU22 06:48 PUNT MSU24 05:48 PUNT 3 - 2 1:00
MSU 4th MSU14 03:28 KO MSU34 0:00 HALF 9 - 20 3:28

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Missouri St. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:40 6:08 7:41 7:30 12:48 15:11 27:59
3rd down conversions 1-3 3-5 2-3 2-5 4-8 4-8 8-16
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
MSU 1st MSU16 14:56 KO MSU37 12:37 PUNT 5 - 21 2:19
FIU 1st FIU36 12:37 PUNT MSU50 12:02 FUMB 3 - 14 0:35
MSU 1st FIU50 12:02 FUMB FIU49 10:35 PUNT 3 - 1 1:27
MSU 1st FIU24 10:35 PUNT FIU0 08:49 *TD 5 - 24 1:46
FIU 1st FIU20 08:42 KO MSU0 01:04 *TD 14 - 80 7:38
MSU 1st MSU23 00:59 KO MSU22 14:15 PUNT 3 - -1 1:44
FIU 2nd MSU16 14:15 PUNT MSU14 13:16 FGA 4 - 2 0:59
MSU 2nd MSU20 13:16 FGA MSU27 11:17 PUNT 3 - 7 1:59
FIU 2nd FIU23 11:17 PUNT FIU38 07:12 PUNT 6 - 15 4:05
MSU 2nd MSU32 07:12 PUNT FIU0 04:32 *TD 6 - 68 2:40
FIU 2nd FIU25 04:32 KO MSU0 00:44 *TD 11 - 75 3:48
MSU 2nd MSU28 00:39 KO FIU39 0:00 HALF 6 - 33 0:39
FIU 3rd FIU25 15:00 KO FIU44 12:11 PUNT 4 - 19 2:49
MSU 3rd MSU14 12:11 PUNT FIU0 06:47 *TD 10 - 86 5:24
FIU 3rd FIU19 06:47 KO MSU43 03:59 PUNT 7 - 38 2:48
MSU 3rd MSU20 03:59 PUNT MSU36 01:49 PUNT 4 - 16 2:10
FIU 3rd FIU30 01:49 PUNT FIU24 00:07 PUNT 3 - -6 1:42
MSU 3rd MSU30 00:07 PUNT MSU38 13:38 PUNT 3 - 8 1:29
FIU 4th FIU23 13:38 PUNT FIU47 11:25 DOWNS 6 - 24 2:13
MSU 4th FIU47 11:25 DOWNS FIU9 11:10 FUMB 1 - 38 0:15
FIU 4th FIU9 11:10 FUMB FIU13 09:45 PUNT 3 - 4 1:25
MSU 4th MSU49 09:45 PUNT FIU0 08:21 *TD 3 - 51 1:24
FIU 4th FIU23 08:15 KO FIU30 06:48 PUNT 5 - 7 1:27
MSU 4th MSU22 06:48 PUNT MSU24 05:48 PUNT 3 - 2 1:00
FIU 4th FIU35 05:48 PUNT MSU0 03:29 *TD 6 - 65 2:19
MSU 4th MSU14 03:28 KO MSU34 0:00 HALF 9 - 20 3:28



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
FIU won the toss and has deferred to the second half. MSU will receive and FIU will defend the north goal.

GRANT, Noah kickoff 65 yards from the FIU35 to the MSU0, ROBINSON, Jmariyae returned 16 yards to the MSU16 (SALLA JR.,
Bobby), clock 14:56.

MSU drive start at 14:56
1-10 MSU16 [SG] CLARK, Jacob pass short to the left complete for 12 yards to ROBINSON, Jmariyae caught at the MSU20 and

advanced to the MSU28 (MCGREW, Jessiah), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 MSU28 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob scrambles to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU39 (EVANS III, Victor), out of bounds,
1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 MSU39 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob sacked for a loss of 3 yards at the MSU36 (SIMMONS, Kenton).
2-13 MSU36 LAWRENCE, Shomari rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU37 (DAVIS, Keegan;COURTNEY JR., Percy).
3-12 MSU37 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass up the middle incomplete intended for GARDNER, Tristian broken up by CELESTINE,

Jai-Ayviauynn at the FIU50.
4-12 MSU37 MCDONALD, Stewart punt 27 yards to the FIU36 downed by LAIR, Connor, clock 12:37. [12:37]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 21 yards, 2:19

FIU drive start at 12:37
1-10 FIU36 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass deep to the right incomplete intended for MCNEAL, Kyle thrown to the MSU30.
2-10 FIU36 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short up the middle complete for 11 yards to STONE, JoJo caught at the FIU40

and advanced to the FIU47, End of Play, 1ST DOWN. PENALTY MSU Roughing the Passer on POOLE, Ahmad
enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the FIU47 to the MSU38 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 MSU38 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone sacked for a loss of 12 yards at the MSU50, fumble on the sack (forced by POOLE,
Ahmad), recovered by MSU POOLE, Ahmad at the MSU50, End of Play, clock 12:02. [12:02]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 14 yards, 0:35

MSU drive start at 12:02
1-10 FIU50 [SG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the MSU49 (STERLIN, Shamir).
2-11 MSU49 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob scrambles to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU49 (COURTNEY JR., Percy), out of

bounds.
3-9 FIU49 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the left incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Ronnel broken up by CLARK, Mister at

the FIU40.
4-9 FIU49 MCDONALD, Stewart punt 29 yards to the FIU20, JNOPIERRE, C'Quan returned 4 yards to the FIU24, End of Play,

clock 10:35. [10:35]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 1:27

MSU drive start at 10:35
1-10 FIU24 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass short to the right incomplete dropped by BLACKSTRAIN, James thrown to the FIU20.
2-10 FIU24 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass short up the middle incomplete intended for BLACKSTRAIN, James broken up by

AGUNLOYE, Olasunkonmi at the FIU20.
3-10 FIU24 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the right complete for 13 yards to ROBINSON, Jmariyae to the FIU11 (CLARK,

Mister), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FIU11 [NHSG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the FIU8 (AGUNLOYE,
Olasunkonmi;CARTER, Germaine).

2-7 FIU8 LAWRENCE, Shomari rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the FIU0, TOUCHDOWN MSU, score nullified by
penalty (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY MSU Holding on NNABUGWU, Ebubedike enforced 10 yards
from the FIU8 to the FIU18 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

2-17 FIU18 CLARK, Jacob pass to the left incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Ronnel. PENALTY FIU Pass Interference on
MCGREW, Jessiah enforced half the distance from the goal, 15 yards to the FIU3 and results in automatic 1ST
DOWN [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-3 FIU3 [SG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the FIU0, TOUCHDOWN MSU, clock
08:49 (Scoring play confirmed). [08:49]

0-0 FIU3 OBEID, Yousef PAT kick attempt is good.

FIU 0, MISSOURI ST. 7
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 24 yards, 1:46



OBEID, Yousef kickoff 53 yards from the MSU35 to the FIU12, JNOPIERRE, C'Quan returned 32 yards to the FIU44 (DUNBAR,
Jordan), out of bounds, clock 08:42. PENALTY FIU Holding on CELESTINE, Jai-Ayviauynn enforced 10 yards from the FIU30 to
the FIU20.

FIU drive start at 08:42
1-10 FIU20 PENALTY Before the snap, FIU False Start enforced 5 yards from the FIU20 to the FIU15.
1-15 FIU15 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the FIU16 (LLOYD, Jared;ANDERSON, Thomas).
2-14 FIU16 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short up the middle complete for 10 yards to STONE, JoJo caught at the FIU20

and advanced to the FIU26 (FORD, Christian).
3-4 FIU26 [NHSG] QB Keeper JENKINS, Keyone rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the FIU27 (ANDERSON, Thomas).
4-3 FIU27 [PUNT] PAYNE, Dallas pass up the middle complete for 12 yards to STONE, JoJo caught at the FIU25 and

advanced to the FIU39 (RUTHERFORD, Devin), 1ST DOWN. [06:42]
P

1-10 V39 Timeout Missouri St., clock 06:42. [06:42]
1-10 FIU39 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the left incomplete intended for PAYNE, Dallas thrown to the FIU40; QB

hurried by DIETLIN, Caleb.
2-10 FIU39 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left complete for 6 yards to MCNEAL, Kyle to the FIU45 (LLOYD, Jared).
3-4 FIU45 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the MSU49 (SMITH, Antonio), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 MSU49 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush to the right for a gain of 15 yards to the MSU34 (ANDERSON, Thomas), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 MSU34 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for no gain to the MSU34 (WESOLAK, DJ).
2-10 MSU34 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone scrambles to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU23 (NEAL, Maguire;LLOYD,

Jared), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 MSU23 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left complete for 11 yards to PERRY, Alex to the MSU12 (ANDERSON,
Thomas), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 MSU12 [NH] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the MSU6 (LLOYD, Jared).
2-4 MSU6 [NH] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for no gain to the MSU6 (DIETLIN, Caleb).
3-4 MSU6 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the right complete for 6 yards to PAYNE, Dallas to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN FIU, clock 01:04 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:04]
P

0-0 MSU3 GRANT, Noah PAT kick attempt is good.

FIU 7, MISSOURI ST. 7
Drive Summary: 14 plays, 80 yards, 7:38

GRANT, Noah kickoff 58 yards from the FIU35 to the MSU7, ROBINSON, Jmariyae returned 16 yards to the MSU23 (SALLA JR.,
Bobby), clock 00:59.

MSU drive start at 00:59
1-10 MSU23 CLARK, Jacob sacked for a loss of 10 yards at the MSU13 (WILLIAMS, Robert;CARTER, Germaine).
2-20 MSU13 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass short to the right complete for 9 yards to JOHNSON, Ronnel caught at the MSU18 and

advanced to the MSU22 (COURTNEY JR., Percy), clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: FIU 7, MISSOURI ST. 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
FIU 7 8:20 3 4 1 8 2-3 1-1 9-28 6-8-0-56 3-30
Missouri St. 7 6:40 1 2 1 4 1-3 0-0 8-6 3-7-0-34 2-25



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

FIU MSU
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 8 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-28 8-6
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 56 34
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-6-0 7-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-84 15-40
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 2-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-4 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-32 2-32
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-28.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-30 2-25
Possession Time 8:20 6:40
Third-Down Conversions 2-3 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

FIU Missouri St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Owens 6 28 0 28 0 4.7 15
K.Jenkins 2 12 0 12 0 6 11

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Lawrence 4 7 -1 6 1 1.5 3
J.Clark 2 13 0 13 0 6.5 11

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Jenkins 5-7-0 32 1 11 0
D.Payne 1-1-0 12 0 12 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Clark 3-7-0 21 0 13 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Stone 3 33 0 3 12
A.Perry 1 11 0 1 11
K.McNeal 1 6 0 2 6

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Robinson 2 25 0 2 13
R.Johnson 1 9 0 2 9
J.BlackStrain 0 0 0 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.McDonald 2 56 28.0 29 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Jnopierre 1 4 0 4

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Jnopierre 1 32 0 32

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Robinson 2 32 0 16

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
P.Courtney Jr. 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Salla Jr. 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
V.Evans III 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Sterlin 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
J.McGrew 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Simmons 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
M.Clark 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
G.Carter 0-2 1.0 0.5 0.5

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Anderson 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Lloyd 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
A.Smith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Wesolak 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Dunbar 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Rutherford 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Ford 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Dietlin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:49 MSU - S.Lawrence 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Y.Obeid) , 5-24 1:46 -7
1st 01:04 FIU - D.Payne 6 yd TD PASS from K.Jenkins (KICK by N.Grant) , 14-80 7:38 7-7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-11 MSU22 [SG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the left complete for 0 yards to GARDNER, Tristian to the MSU22 (EVANS III, Victor).
4-11 MSU22 Punt by MCDONALD, Stewart at the MSU22 is blocked by ETIENNE, Websley, recovered by FIU DEMPS, Semaj

at the MSU22, End of Play, clock 14:15. [14:15]

FIU drive start at 14:15
1-10 MSU16 [SG] JENKINS, Keyone pass up the middle incomplete intended for VERDUGO, Jackson broken up by NEAL,

Maguire.
2-10 MSU16 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU14 (POOLE, Ahmad;WILLIAMS, Ryan).
3-8 MSU14 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass up the middle incomplete intended for PERRY, Alex.
4-8 MSU14 GRANT, Noah field goal attempt from 31 yards NO GOOD (wide left) [kick was spotted at MSU21], clock 13:16.

[13:16]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 2 yards, 0:59

MSU drive start at 13:16
1-10 MSU20 [SG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush to the right for no gain to the MSU20 (CHANEY JR., Johnny).
2-10 MSU20 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to JOHNSON, Ronnel caught at the MSU25 and

advanced to the MSU26 (STERLIN, Shamir).
3-4 MSU26 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass short to the right complete for 1 yard to ROBINSON, Jmariyae to the MSU27

(BLADES II, Brian).
4-3 MSU27 MCDONALD, Stewart punt 50 yards to the FIU23, fair catch by JNOPIERRE, C'Quan, clock 11:17. [11:17]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 7 yards, 1:59

FIU drive start at 11:17
1-10 FIU23 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU25 (BROOKS, Jalen).
2-8 FIU25 [NH] JNOPIERRE, C'Quan rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the FIU29 (DIETLIN, Caleb).
3-4 FIU29 [NH] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to STONE, JoJo caught at the FIU34 and

advanced to the FIU35 (DIXSON, Dylan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FIU35 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU37 (SMITHSON, Sterling;ANDERSON,
Thomas).

2-8 FIU37 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the FIU42 (BROOKS, Jalen).
3-3 FIU42 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FIU43 (POOLE, Ahmad;WESOLAK, DJ).
4-2 FIU43 PENALTY Before the snap, FIU Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the FIU43 to the FIU38.
4-7 FIU38 WILHOIT, Trey punt 45 yards to the MSU17, fair catch by JOHNSON, Ronnel, clock 07:12. PENALTY FIU Kick

Catch Interference on EVANS III, Victor enforced at the deadball spot for 15 yards from the MSU17 to the MSU32,
from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred. [07:12]

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 15 yards, 4:05

MSU drive start at 07:12
1-10 MSU32 [SG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the left complete for 13 yards to BLACKSTRAIN, James caught at the MSU30 and

advanced to the MSU45 (STERLIN, Shamir), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 MSU45 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob scrambles up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU47 (CHANEY JR., Johnny).
2-8 MSU47 [NHSG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the FIU48 (CARTER, Germaine;CHANEY

JR., Johnny).
3-3 FIU48 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass up the middle complete for 7 yards to LAWRENCE, Shomari caught at the FIU49 and

advanced to the FIU41 (CHANEY JR., Johnny), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FIU41 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass deep to the right incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Ronnel broken up by EVANS III,
Victor at the FIU14.

2-10 FIU41 [NHSG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush up the middle for a gain of 41 yards to the FIU0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN MSU, clock 04:32 (Scoring play confirmed). [04:32]

R

0-0 FIU3 OBEID, Yousef PAT kick attempt is good.

FIU 7, MISSOURI ST. 14
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 68 yards, 2:40

OBEID, Yousef kickoff 65 yards from the MSU35 to the FIU0, Touchback , clock 04:32.



FIU drive start at 04:32
1-10 FIU25 [NHSG] QB Keeper JENKINS, Keyone rush up the middle for no gain to the FIU25 (WESOLAK, DJ;TOWNLEY,

Davon).
2-10 FIU25 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the left complete for 3 yards to MCNEAL, Kyle to the FIU28 (BROOKS,

Jalen).
3-7 FIU28 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass deep up the middle complete for 17 yards to PERRY, Alex to the FIU45

(ANDERSON, Thomas), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FIU45 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the FIU48 (DIXSON, Dylan), out of bounds.
2-7 FIU48 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU49 (BROOKS, Jalen;DIETLIN,

Caleb). [02:00]
3-4 H49 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
3-4 MSU49 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass up the middle incomplete broken up by LLOYD, Jared at the MSU50; QB hurried

by TONEY, Mitchell.
4-4 MSU49 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the right complete for 14 yards to VERDUGO, Jackson caught at the MSU40

and advanced to the MSU35 (FORD, Christian), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 MSU35 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU30 (BROOKS, Jalen;TONEY,
Mitchell).

2-5 MSU30 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU28 (WESOLAK, DJ).
3-3 MSU28 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU25 (WESOLAK, DJ), 1ST DOWN.

[00:52]
R

1-10 H25 Timeout FIU, clock 00:52. [00:52]
1-10 MSU25 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass up the middle complete for 25 yards to PERRY, Alex to the MSU0, 1ST

DOWN, TOUCHDOWN FIU, clock 00:44 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:44]
P

0-0 MSU3 GRANT, Noah PAT kick attempt is good.

FIU 14, MISSOURI ST. 14
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 75 yards, 3:48

GRANT, Noah kickoff 52 yards from the FIU35 to the MSU13, ROBINSON, Jmariyae returned 15 yards to the MSU28 (CORBO,
Jose), clock 00:39.

MSU drive start at 00:39
1-10 MSU28 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the right incomplete intended for BLACKSTRAIN, James thrown to the MSU42.
2-10 MSU28 [SG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the left incomplete intended for GARDNER, Tristian thrown to the MSU40.
3-10 MSU28 [SG] CLARK, Jacob scrambles to the left for a gain of 14 yards to the MSU42, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 MSU42 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the right incomplete intended for GREEN JR., Ramone thrown to the FIU47.
2-10 MSU42 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to GREEN JR., Ramone caught at the

MSU46 and advanced to the MSU47 (MCGREW, Jessiah). [00:03]
3-5 H47 Timeout Missouri St., clock 00:03. [00:03]
3-5 MSU47 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the right complete for 14 yards to JOHNSON, Ronnel to the FIU39 (CLARK, Mister),

1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
P

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 33 yards, 0:39

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: FIU 14, MISSOURI ST. 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
FIU 7 8:52 1 4 0 5 3-6 1-1 12-32 5-8-0-65 2-20
Missouri St. 7 6:08 2 3 0 5 3-5 0-0 5-62 7-11-0-46 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

FIU MSU
Score 14 14
FIRST DOWNS 13 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 21-60 13-68
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 121 80
Passes Att-Comp-Int 16-11-0 18-10-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 37-181 31-148
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 2-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-4 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-32 3-47
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-28.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-50 2-25
Possession Time 17:12 12:48
Third-Down Conversions 5-9 4-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-2 0-0

FIU Missouri St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Owens 12 43 0 43 0 15 3.6
A.Carrie 4 13 0 13 0 5 3.3
K.Jenkins 3 12 0 12 0 11 4
C.Jnopierre 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Lawrence 7 53 -1 52 2 41 7.4
J.Clark 4 29 0 29 0 14 7.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Jenkins 10-15-0 97 2 25 0
D.Payne 1-1-0 12 0 12 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Clark 10-18-0 67 0 14 2

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Stone 4 39 0 4 12
A.Perry 3 53 1 4 25
K.McNeal 2 9 0 3 6

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Robinson 3 26 0 3 13
R.Johnson 3 29 0 5 14
J.BlackStrain 1 13 0 4 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
T.Wilhoit 1 45 45.0 45 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
S.McDonald 4 106 26.5 50 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Jnopierre 1 4 0 4

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Jnopierre 1 32 0 32

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Robinson 3 47 0 16

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Chaney Jr. 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
S.Sterlin 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
P.Courtney Jr. 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
V.Evans III 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.McGrew 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Clark 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Salla Jr. 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
G.Carter 0-3 1.5 0.5 0.5

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Anderson 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
D.Wesolak 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.Brooks 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.Lloyd 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Dietlin 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Dixson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Ford 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Poole 1-2 2.0 1.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:49 MSU - S.Lawrence 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Y.Obeid) , 5-24 1:46 -7
1st 01:04 FIU - D.Payne 6 yd TD PASS from K.Jenkins (KICK by N.Grant) , 14-80 7:38 7-7
2nd 04:32 MSU - S.Lawrence 41 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Y.Obeid) , 6-68 2:40 7-14
2nd 00:44 FIU - A.Perry 25 yd TD PASS from K.Jenkins (KICK by N.Grant) , 11-75 3:48 14-14



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

FIU MSU
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 5 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-32 5-62
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 65 46
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-5-0 11-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 20-97 16-108
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-15
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-45.0 2-25.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 0-0
Possession Time 8:52 6:08
Third-Down Conversions 3-6 3-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

FIU Missouri St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Owens 6 15 0 15 0 2.5 5
A.Carrie 4 13 0 13 0 3.3 5
K.Jenkins 1 0 0 0 0 0
C.Jnopierre 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Lawrence 3 46 0 46 1 15.3 41
J.Clark 2 16 0 16 0 8 14

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Jenkins 5-8-0 65 1 25 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Clark 7-11-0 46 0 14 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Stone 1 6 0 1 6
A.Perry 2 42 1 3 25
K.McNeal 1 3 0 1 3

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Robinson 1 1 0 1 1
R.Johnson 2 20 0 3 14
J.BlackStrain 1 13 0 2 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
T.Wilhoit 1 45 45.0 45 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.McDonald 2 50 25.0 50 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Robinson 1 15 0 15

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Chaney Jr. 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
S.Sterlin 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Blades II 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
V.Evans III 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.McGrew 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Corbo 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Clark 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Williams 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Brooks 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
D.Wesolak 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Dixson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Anderson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Dietlin 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Ford 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Poole 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Townley 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 04:32 MSU - S.Lawrence 41 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Y.Obeid) , 6-68 2:40 7-14
2nd 00:44 FIU - A.Perry 25 yd TD PASS from K.Jenkins (KICK by N.Grant) , 11-75 3:48 14-14



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

At the start of the second half, FIU will receive and MSU will defend the south goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

OBEID, Yousef kickoff 40 yards from the MSU35 to the FIU25, fair catch by FOURNET, Ross , clock 15:00.

FIU drive start at 15:00
1-10 FIU25 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 14 yards to the FIU39 (WILLIAMS, Ryan), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 FIU39 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the FIU38 (TOWNLEY, Davon).
2-11 FIU38 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left complete for -4 yards to OWENS, Kejon caught at the FIU35 and

advanced to the FIU34 (FORD, Christian).
3-15 FIU34 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone scrambles to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the FIU44 (BROOKS, Jalen), out of

bounds.
4-5 FIU44 WILHOIT, Trey punt 42 yards to the MSU14, fair catch by JOHNSON, Ronnel, clock 12:11. [12:11]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 19 yards, 2:49

MSU drive start at 12:11
1-10 MSU14 [SG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU16 (CLARK, Mister).
2-8 MSU16 [NH] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU17 (STERLIN, Shamir).
3-7 MSU17 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob scrambles to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the MSU29 (EVANS III, Victor), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 MSU29 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob sacked for a loss of 5 yards at the MSU24 (AGUNLOYE, Olasunkonmi;DAVIS, Keegan).
2-15 MSU24 [NHSG] DAVIS, King rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU28 (STERLIN, Shamir).
3-11 MSU28 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass deep to the right complete for 27 yards to COPE, Makai to the FIU45, out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FIU45 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the left complete for 10 yards to BLACKSTRAIN, James caught at the FIU38 and
advanced to the FIU35 (CHANEY JR., Johnny;EVANS III, Victor), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 FIU35 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass up the middle complete for 25 yards to COPE, Makai caught at the FIU20 and
advanced to the FIU10 (CLARK, Mister), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 FIU10 [NHSG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU8 (STERLIN, Shamir).
2-8 FIU8 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the left complete for 8 yards to ROBINSON, Jmariyae to the FIU0,

TOUCHDOWN MSU, clock 06:47 (Scoring play confirmed). [06:47]
0-0 FIU3 OBEID, Yousef PAT kick attempt is good.

FIU 14, MISSOURI ST. 21
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 86 yards, 5:24

OBEID, Yousef kickoff 46 yards from the MSU35 to the FIU19, returned by CLEMONS, Jordan. , End of Play, clock 06:47.

FIU drive start at 06:47
1-16 FIU19 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass deep to the left complete for 18 yards to MCNEAL, Kyle caught at the FIU35 and

advanced to the FIU37 (BROOKS, Jalen), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FIU37 [NHSG] QB Keeper JENKINS, Keyone rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the FIU41 (WESOLAK, DJ).
2-6 FIU41 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left complete for 12 yards to ANDERSON, Maguire caught at the FIU40 and

advanced to the MSU47 (BROOKS, Jalen), 1ST DOWN.
P

J.Pesansky in at QB for FIU
1-10 MSU47 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass deep up the middle complete for 18 yards to NELSON, Eric to the MSU29 (NEAL,

Maguire;FORD, Christian), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 MSU29 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the MSU22 (YOUNG, Kanye).
2-3 MSU22 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the MSU23 (BRANTLEY, Tim).
3-4 MSU23 PENALTY FIU Unsportsmanlike Conduct on MCNEAL, Kyle enforced 15 yards from the MSU23 to the MSU38

[NHSG].
K.Jenkins in at QB for FIU

3-19 MSU38 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the right incomplete intended for NELSON, Eric thrown to the MSU25; QB
hurried by WESOLAK, DJ.

4-19 MSU38 PENALTY Before the snap, FIU Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the MSU38 to the MSU43.
4-24 MSU43 WILHOIT, Trey punt 43 yards to the MSU0, Touchback, clock 03:59. [03:59]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 38 yards, 2:48



MSU drive start at 03:59
1-10 MSU20 [SG] GREEN JR., Ramone rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the MSU30 (MCGREW, Jessiah), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 MSU30 [NHSG] GREEN JR., Ramone rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the MSU37 (STERLIN, Shamir;CARTER,
Germaine).

2-3 MSU37 [NHSG] GREEN JR., Ramone rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the MSU36 (CELESTINE, Jai-Ayviauynn).
3-4 MSU36 [NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass short to the right incomplete intended for ROBINSON, Jmariyae broken up by CLARK,

Mister at the MSU40.
4-4 MSU36 MCDONALD, Stewart punt 34 yards to the FIU30, fair catch by JNOPIERRE, C'Quan, clock 01:49. [01:49]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 16 yards, 2:10

FIU drive start at 01:49
1-10 FIU30 [NH] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU32 (DIXSON, Dylan).
2-8 FIU32 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left incomplete intended for ANDERSON, Maguire broken up by DUNBAR,

Jordan at the FIU40; QB hurried by DIETLIN, Caleb.
3-8 FIU32 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the FIU24 (DIETLIN, Caleb;TONEY, Mitchell).
4-16 FIU24 WILHOIT, Trey punt 52 yards to the MSU24, JOHNSON, Ronnel returned 6 yards to the MSU30 (VERDUGO,

Jackson), clock 00:07. [00:07]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -6 yards, 1:42

MSU drive start at 00:07
1-10 MSU30 [SG] CLARK, Jacob scrambles to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU34 (CELESTINE, Jai-Ayviauynn), out of

bounds, clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: FIU 14, MISSOURI ST. 21

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
FIU 0 7:19 1 3 0 4 0-3 0-0 8-27 4-6-0-44 2-20
Missouri St. 7 7:41 2 3 0 5 2-3 0-0 10-36 4-5-0-70 0-0



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

FIU MSU
Score 14 21
FIRST DOWNS 17 14
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 29-87 23-104
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 165 150
Passes Att-Comp-Int 22-15-0 23-14-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 51-252 46-254
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 2-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-4 1-6
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-32 3-47
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-28.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 0-0
Penalties-Yards 7-70 2-25
Possession Time 24:31 20:29
Third-Down Conversions 5-12 6-11
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-2 0-0

FIU Missouri St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Owens 15 57 -2 55 0 15 3.7
A.Carrie 6 22 0 22 0 7 3.7
K.Jenkins 5 26 0 26 0 11 5.2
C.Jnopierre 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Lawrence 10 58 -1 57 2 41 5.7
J.Clark 6 45 0 45 0 14 7.5
R.Green Jr. 3 17 -1 16 0 10 5.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Jenkins 13-20-0 115 2 25 1
J.Pesansky 1-1-0 18 0 18 0
D.Payne 1-1-0 12 0 12 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Clark 14-23-0 132 1 27 3

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Stone 4 39 0 4 12
A.Perry 3 53 1 4 25
K.McNeal 3 27 0 4 18

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Robinson 4 34 1 5 13
R.Johnson 3 29 0 5 14
J.BlackStrain 2 23 0 5 13
M.Cope 2 52 0 2 27

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
T.Wilhoit 4 182 45.5 52 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
S.McDonald 5 140 28.0 50 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Jnopierre 1 4 0 4

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Johnson 1 6 0 6

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Jnopierre 1 32 0 32
J.Clemons 1 0 0 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Robinson 3 47 0 16

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Sterlin 6-1 6.5 0.0 1.0
J.Chaney Jr. 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
M.Clark 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
V.Evans III 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.McGrew 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
P.Courtney Jr. 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Celestine 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
B.Salla Jr. 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Brooks 6-2 7.0 0.0 0.0
D.Wesolak 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
T.Anderson 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
C.Ford 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
J.Lloyd 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Dixson 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Dietlin 2-2 3.0 0.5 0.5
A.Poole 1-2 2.0 1.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:49 MSU - S.Lawrence 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Y.Obeid) , 5-24 1:46 -7
1st 01:04 FIU - D.Payne 6 yd TD PASS from K.Jenkins (KICK by N.Grant) , 14-80 7:38 7-7
2nd 04:32 MSU - S.Lawrence 41 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Y.Obeid) , 6-68 2:40 7-14
2nd 00:44 FIU - A.Perry 25 yd TD PASS from K.Jenkins (KICK by N.Grant) , 11-75 3:48 14-14
3rd 06:47 MSU - J.Robinson 8 yd TD PASS from J.Clark (KICK by Y.Obeid) , 10-86 5:24 14-21



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

FIU MSU
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 4 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 8-27 10-36
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 44 70
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-4-0 5-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-71 15-106
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-6
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-45.7 1-34.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 0-0
Possession Time 7:19 7:41
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 2-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

FIU Missouri St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Owens 3 14 -2 12 0 4 14
A.Carrie 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 7
K.Jenkins 2 14 0 14 0 7 10

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Lawrence 3 5 0 5 0 1.7 2
J.Clark 2 16 0 16 0 8 12
R.Green Jr. 3 17 -1 16 0 5.3 10

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Jenkins 3-5-0 18 0 18 1
J.Pesansky 1-1-0 18 0 18 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Clark 4-5-0 65 1 27 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.McNeal 1 18 0 1 18

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Robinson 1 8 1 2 8
J.BlackStrain 1 10 0 1 10
M.Cope 2 52 0 2 27

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
T.Wilhoit 3 137 45.7 52 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.McDonald 1 34 34.0 34 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Johnson 1 6 0 6

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Clemons 1 0 0 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Sterlin 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Celestine 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
M.Clark 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
V.Evans III 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.McGrew 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Williams 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Verdugo 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Chaney Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Brooks 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Ford 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
D.Wesolak 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Dixson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Townley 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
K.Young 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Brantley 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
R.Williams 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 06:47 MSU - J.Robinson 8 yd TD PASS from J.Clark (KICK by Y.Obeid) , 10-86 5:24 14-21



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-6 MSU34 [SG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU38 (CHANEY JR., Johnny).
3-2 MSU38 [NHSG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush up the middle for no gain to the MSU38 (SIMMONS, Kenton;AGUNLOYE,

Olasunkonmi).
4-2 MSU38 MCDONALD, Stewart punt 39 yards to the FIU23, fair catch by JNOPIERRE, C'Quan, clock 13:38. [13:38]

FIU drive start at 13:38
1-10 FIU23 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the FIU27 (WESOLAK, DJ).
2-6 FIU27 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the right complete for 14 yards to JNOPIERRE, C'Quan caught at the

FIU32 and advanced to the FIU41 (LLOYD, Jared), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FIU41 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left complete for -2 yards to OWENS, Kejon to the FIU39 (WESOLAK, DJ).
2-12 FIU39 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left incomplete intended for JNOPIERRE, C'Quan broken up by DIXSON,

Dylan at the FIU45.
3-12 FIU39 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the FIU47 (BROOKS, Jalen), out of bounds.
4-4 FIU47 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the left incomplete intended for CARRIE, Anthony broken up by YOUNG,

Kanye at the FIU50; QB hurried by DIETLIN, Caleb; FIU turnover on downs, clock 11:25. [11:25]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 24 yards, 2:13

MSU drive start at 11:25
1-10 FIU47 JOHNSON, Ronnel rush to the right for a gain of 38 yards, JOHNSON, Ronnel fumbled at FIU13 forced by

CHANEY JR., Johnny, recovered by FIU BLADES II, Brian at the FIU9 to the FIU9, End of Play, clock 11:10. [11:10]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 38 yards, 0:15

FIU drive start at 11:10
J.Pesansky in at QB for FIU

1-10 FIU9 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush to the right for no gain to the FIU9 (LLOYD, Jared;DIXSON, Dylan).
2-10 FIU9 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the FIU13 (BROOKS, Jalen).
3-6 FIU13 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass to the right incomplete intended for ANDERSON, Maguire thrown to the FIU20.
4-6 FIU13 WILHOIT, Trey punt 38 yards to the MSU49, returned by JOHNSON, Ronnel., End of Play, clock 09:45. [09:45]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 1:25

MSU drive start at 09:45
1-10 MSU49 LAWRENCE, Shomari rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU50 (STERLIN, Shamir).
2-9 MSU50 [NHSG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush to the right for a gain of 42 yards to the FIU8 (STERLIN, Shamir), 1ST DOWN. R
1-8 FIU8 [SG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the left complete for 8 yards to ROBINSON, Jmariyae caught at the FIU9 and

advanced to the FIU0, TOUCHDOWN MSU, clock 08:21 (Scoring play confirmed). [08:21]
0-0 FIU3 OBEID, Yousef PAT kick attempt is good.

FIU 14, MISSOURI ST. 28
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 51 yards, 1:24

OBEID, Yousef kickoff 61 yards from the MSU35 to the FIU4, JNOPIERRE, C'Quan returned 19 yards to the FIU23 (YOUNG,
Kanye), clock 08:15.

FIU drive start at 08:15
1-10 FIU23 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the FIU31 (BROOKS, Jalen;YOUNG, Kanye).
2-2 FIU31 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the FIU35 (FORD, Christian;YOUNG, Kanye),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 FIU35 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass short to the right incomplete thrown to the FIU40; QB hurried by TONEY, Mitchell.
2-10 FIU35 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass to the left incomplete intended for ANDERSON, Maguire thrown to the FIU48; QB

hurried by TONEY, Mitchell.
3-10 FIU35 PENALTY Before the snap, FIU Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the FIU35 to the FIU30.
3-15 FIU30 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass to the right incomplete intended for PERRY, Alex broken up by YOUNG, Kanye at

the FIU40.
4-15 FIU30 WILHOIT, Trey punt 48 yards to the MSU22, fair catch by JOHNSON, Ronnel, clock 06:48. [06:48]



Drive Summary: 5 plays, 7 yards, 1:27

MSU drive start at 06:48
1-10 MSU22 [SG] GREEN JR., Ramone rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU24 (TAYLOR, Josiah;STERLIN,

Shamir).
2-8 MSU24 [SG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the left incomplete intended for COPE, Makai broken up by STERLIN, Shamir at the

MSU30.
3-8 MSU24 [SG] CLARK, Jacob pass to the left incomplete intended for GREEN JR., Ramone thrown to the MSU22.
4-8 MSU24 MCDONALD, Stewart punt 41 yards to the FIU35, returned by JNOPIERRE, C'Quan. (ANDERSON, Thomas), clock

05:48. [05:48]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 1:00

FIU drive start at 05:48
1-10 FIU35 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass deep to the right incomplete intended for PERRY, Alex thrown to the MSU20.
2-10 FIU35 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass up the middle complete for 23 yards to JNOPIERRE, C'Quan caught at the FIU48

and advanced to the MSU42 (BROOKS, Jalen;NEAL, Maguire), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 MSU42 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to JNOPIERRE, C'Quan caught at the
MSU25 and advanced to the MSU22, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. PENALTY MSU Personal Foul on YOUNG,
Kanye enforced half the distance from the goal, 11 yards from the end of the play at the MSU22 to the MSU11 and
results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 MSU11 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass to the right complete for 2 yards to PAYNE, Dallas caught at the MSU11 and
advanced to the MSU9 (ANDERSON, Thomas).

2-8 MSU9 [SG] PESANSKY, Joe pass up the middle complete for 4 yards to STONE, JoJo caught at the MSU10 and
advanced to the MSU5 (NEAL, Maguire;BROOKS, Jalen).

3-4 MSU5 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass to the right complete for 5 yards to STONE, JoJo to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN FIU, clock 03:29 (Scoring play confirmed). [03:29]

P

0-0 MSU3 GRANT, Noah PAT kick attempt is good.

FIU 21, MISSOURI ST. 28
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 65 yards, 2:19

GRANT, Noah kickoff 51 yards from the FIU35 to the MSU14, returned by LUKE, Dash. , End of Play, clock 03:28.

MSU drive start at 03:28
1-10 MSU14 [SG] LAIR, Connor rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU17 (CHANEY JR., Johnny).
2-7 MSU17 [SG] LAIR, Connor rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU21 (SIMMONS, Kenton).
3-3 MSU21 CLARK, Jacob pass short to the right complete for 5 yards to ROBINSON, Jmariyae to the MSU26 (BLADES II,

Brian), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. [02:00]
P

1-10 H26 Timeout Missouri St., clock 02:00. [02:00]
1-10 MSU26 LAIR, Connor rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU30 (BLADES II, Brian). [01:48]
2-6 H30 Timeout FIU, clock 01:48. [01:48]
2-6 MSU30 [SG] LAIR, Connor rush to the left for no gain, LAIR, Connor fumbled at MSU35 forced by MCGREW, Jessiah,

recovered by MSU LAIR, Connor at the MSU30 to the MSU30, End of Play. [01:38]
3-6 H30 Timeout Missouri St., clock 01:38. [01:38]
3-6 MSU30 [SG] QB Keeper CLARK, Jacob rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the MSU38, End of Play, 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 MSU38 [SG] Kneel down by CLARK, Jacob at MSU37 (team loss of 1). [01:02]
2-11 H37 Timeout FIU, clock 01:02. [01:02]
2-11 MSU37 [SG] Kneel down by CLARK, Jacob at MSU36 (team loss of 1).
3-12 MSU36 [SG] Kneel down by CLARK, Jacob at MSU34 (team loss of 2), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 20 yards, 3:28

3-12 MSU34 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: FIU 21, MISSOURI ST. 28

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
FIU 7 7:30 1 4 1 6 1-4 0-1 6-28 7-14-0-66 1-5
Missouri St. 7 7:30 2 1 0 3 2-5 0-0 14-102 2-4-0-13 1-11



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

FIU MSU
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 6 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-28 14-102
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 66 13
Passes Att-Comp-Int 14-7-0 4-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 20-94 18-115
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-0 1-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-19 1-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-43.0 2-40.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-1
Penalties-Yards 1-5 1-11
Possession Time 7:30 7:30
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

FIU Missouri St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Owens 3 8 0 8 0 2.7 4
A.Carrie 3 20 0 20 0 6.7 8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Lawrence 4 47 0 47 0 11.8 42
R.Johnson 1 38 0 38 0 38 38
J.Clark 1 8 0 8 0 8 8
R.Green Jr. 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Jenkins 2-4-0 12 0 14 0
J.Pesansky 5-10-0 54 1 23 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Clark 2-4-0 13 1 8 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Stone 2 9 1 2 5
C.Jnopierre 3 57 0 4 23
A.Perry 0 0 0 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Robinson 2 13 1 2 8
M.Cope 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
T.Wilhoit 2 86 43.0 48 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.McDonald 2 80 40.0 41 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Jnopierre 1 19 0 19

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Luke 1 0 0 0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Chaney Jr. 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
S.Sterlin 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Blades II 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Simmons 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.McGrew 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
O.Agunloye 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Taylor 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Brooks 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
D.Wesolak 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
T.Anderson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Young 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Lloyd 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Neal 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Dixson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
C.Ford 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 08:21 MSU - J.Robinson 8 yd TD PASS from J.Clark (KICK by Y.Obeid) , 3-51 1:24 14-28
4th 03:29 FIU - J.Stone 5 yd TD PASS from J.Pesansky (KICK by N.Grant) , 6-65 2:19 21-28



FIU Explosive Plays
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

FIU

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
6 Plays for 121 total yards (89% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
25 2 1st and 10 on MSU25

(00:44) [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass up the middle complete for 25 yards to PERRY, Alex to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN FIU, clock
00:44 (Scoring play confirmed).

23 4 2nd and 10 on FIU35
[NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass up the middle complete for 23 yards to JNOPIERRE, C'Quan caught at the FIU48 and advanced to the MSU42 (BROOKS,
Jalen;NEAL, Maguire), 1ST DOWN.

20 4 1st and 10 on MSU42
[NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to JNOPIERRE, C'Quan caught at the MSU25 and advanced to the MSU22, out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN. PENALTY MSU Personal Foul on YOUNG, Kanye enforced half the distance from the goal, 11 yards from the end of the play at the
MSU22 to the MSU11 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

18 3 1st and 16 on FIU19
[NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass deep to the left complete for 18 yards to MCNEAL, Kyle caught at the FIU35 and advanced to the FIU37 (BROOKS,
Jalen), 1ST DOWN.

18 3 1st and 10 on MSU47
[NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass deep up the middle complete for 18 yards to NELSON, Eric to the MSU29 (NEAL, Maguire;FORD, Christian), 1ST DOWN.

17 2 3rd and 7 on FIU28
[NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass deep up the middle complete for 17 yards to PERRY, Alex to the FIU45 (ANDERSON, Thomas), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 50 total yards (43% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
15 1 1st and 10 on MSU49

[NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush to the right for a gain of 15 yards to the MSU34 (ANDERSON, Thomas), 1ST DOWN.
14 3 1st and 10 on FIU25

[NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 14 yards to the FIU39 (WILLIAMS, Ryan), 1ST DOWN.
11 1 2nd and 10 on MSU34

[NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone scrambles to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU23 (NEAL, Maguire;LLOYD, Jared), 1ST DOWN.
10 3 3rd and 15 on FIU34

[NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone scrambles to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the FIU44 (BROOKS, Jalen), out of bounds.

All Plays Gain of 20+
4 Plays for 153 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
32 1 0th and 0 on MSU35

(08:42) OBEID, Yousef kickoff 53 yards from the MSU35 to the FIU12, JNOPIERRE, C'Quan returned 32 yards to the FIU44 (DUNBAR, Jordan), out of
bounds, clock 08:42. PENALTY FIU Holding on CELESTINE, Jai-Ayviauynn enforced 10 yards from the FIU30 to the FIU20.

25 2 1st and 10 on MSU25
(00:44) [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass up the middle complete for 25 yards to PERRY, Alex to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN FIU, clock
00:44 (Scoring play confirmed).

23 4 2nd and 10 on FIU35
[NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass up the middle complete for 23 yards to JNOPIERRE, C'Quan caught at the FIU48 and advanced to the MSU42 (BROOKS,
Jalen;NEAL, Maguire), 1ST DOWN.

20 4 1st and 10 on MSU42
[NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to JNOPIERRE, C'Quan caught at the MSU25 and advanced to the MSU22, out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN. PENALTY MSU Personal Foul on YOUNG, Kanye enforced half the distance from the goal, 11 yards from the end of the play at the
MSU22 to the MSU11 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.



Missouri St. Explosive Plays
FIU vs. Missouri St. (Final)
10/29/2025 at Springfield, Missouri

Missouri St.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
2 Plays for 52 total yards (70% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
27 3 3rd and 11 on MSU28

[NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass deep to the right complete for 27 yards to COPE, Makai to the FIU45, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
25 3 1st and 10 on FIU35

[NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass up the middle complete for 25 yards to COPE, Makai caught at the FIU20 and advanced to the FIU10 (CLARK, Mister), 1ST
DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
7 Plays for 168 total yards (82% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
42 4 2nd and 9 on MSU50

[NHSG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush to the right for a gain of 42 yards to the FIU8 (STERLIN, Shamir), 1ST DOWN.
41 2 2nd and 10 on FIU41

(04:32) [NHSG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush up the middle for a gain of 41 yards to the FIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MSU, clock 04:32 (Scoring
play confirmed).

38 4 1st and 10 on FIU47
(11:10) JOHNSON, Ronnel rush to the right for a gain of 38 yards, JOHNSON, Ronnel fumbled at FIU13 forced by CHANEY JR., Johnny, recovered by FIU
BLADES II, Brian at the FIU9 to the FIU9, End of Play, clock 11:10.

14 2 3rd and 10 on MSU28
[SG] CLARK, Jacob scrambles to the left for a gain of 14 yards to the MSU42, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

12 3 3rd and 7 on MSU17
[NHSG] CLARK, Jacob scrambles to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the MSU29 (EVANS III, Victor), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

11 1 1st and 10 on MSU28
[NHSG] CLARK, Jacob scrambles to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU39 (EVANS III, Victor), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

10 3 1st and 10 on MSU20
[SG] GREEN JR., Ramone rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the MSU30 (MCGREW, Jessiah), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
5 Plays for 173 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
42 4 2nd and 9 on MSU50

[NHSG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush to the right for a gain of 42 yards to the FIU8 (STERLIN, Shamir), 1ST DOWN.
41 2 2nd and 10 on FIU41

(04:32) [NHSG] LAWRENCE, Shomari rush up the middle for a gain of 41 yards to the FIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MSU, clock 04:32 (Scoring
play confirmed).

38 4 1st and 10 on FIU47
(11:10) JOHNSON, Ronnel rush to the right for a gain of 38 yards, JOHNSON, Ronnel fumbled at FIU13 forced by CHANEY JR., Johnny, recovered by FIU
BLADES II, Brian at the FIU9 to the FIU9, End of Play, clock 11:10.

27 3 3rd and 11 on MSU28
[NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass deep to the right complete for 27 yards to COPE, Makai to the FIU45, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

25 3 1st and 10 on FIU35
[NHSG] CLARK, Jacob pass up the middle complete for 25 yards to COPE, Makai caught at the FIU20 and advanced to the FIU10 (CLARK, Mister), 1ST
DOWN.


